is shown as a non-underlying item due to the volatility and non-trading nature of this amount.  A net interest

expense of £1.2m has been recognised during the period (2014: £0.9m).

Pendragon PLC – 2015 Interim Results (04-Aug-15)  Page 24

The non-underlying tax credit in the period relates to the settlement of certain historic tax issues.

7 Segmental analysis

Changes in reporting structure

The Group has revised its reporting segments.  In January 2015 the Group re-organised its management and

reporting structure.  The significant change was that the Quicks used car operation was brought under the

management of the Evans Halshaw operation and this is reflected in the internal reporting structure as presented to

the Chief Operating Decision Maker.  In the 2015 financial statements therefore the Quicks segment is no longer

reported separately.  The results of the Quicks segment for the comparative period has been aggregated into the

Evans Halshaw segment and is restated as follows for the period ended 30 June 2014:

  As Reported 30 June 2014 Evans Halshaw

Segment As

Restated

£m

Evans Halshaw

£m

Quicks

£m

 Total gross segment turnover 1,084.4 27.0 1,111.4

 Inter-segment turnover - - -

 Revenue from external customers 1,084.4 27.0 1,111.4

 Operating profit before non-underlying items 20.2 (0.9) 19.3

 Other income and non-underlying items - - -

 Operating profit 20.2 (0.9) 19.3

 Finance expense (1.4) (0.2) (1.6)

 Finance income - - -

 Profit before tax 18.8 (1.1) 17.7

 Reconciliation to tables in the Segmental Results Section

 Operating profit as above 20.2 (0.9) 19.3

 Allocation of central costs (2.4) - (2.4)

 Result presented in Segmental results table 17.8 (0.9) 16.9

 Depreciation and amortisation 4.5 0.1 4.6

Pendragon PLC – 2015 Interim Results (04-Aug-15)  Page 25

 For the six months

ended

30 June 2015

Stratstone

£m

Evans

Halshaw

£m

California

£m

Leasing

£m

Quickco

£m

Pinewood

£m

Central

£m

Total

£m

 Total gross segment turnover 884.3 1,242.8 120.7 4.7 37.5 15.9 - 2,305.9

 Inter-segment turnover - - - - (4.5) (10.0) - (14.5)

 Revenue from external

customers 884.3 1,242.8 120.7 4.7 33.0 5.9 - 2,291.4

 Operating profit before non-

underlying items 24.9 28.5 4.3 1.6 1.4 4.4 (8.8) 56.3

 Other income and non-

underlying items - - - - - - 21.7 21.7

 Operating profit 24.9 28.5 4.3 1.6 1.4 4.4 12.9 78.0

 Finance expense (1.5) (1.4) (0.2) - - - (14.2) (17.3)

 Finance income - - - - - - 0.1 0.1

 Profit before tax 23.4 27.1 4.1 1.6 1.4 4.4 (1.2) 60.8

 Reconciliation to tables in the Segmental Results section

 Operating profit as above 24.9 28.5 4.3 1.6 1.4 4.4 (8.8) 56.3

 Allocation of central costs (4.1) (4.2) - (0.2) (0.2) (0.1) 8.8 -

 Result presented in

Segmental results table 20.8 24.3 4.3 1.4 1.2 4.3 - 56.3

 Depreciation and

amortisation 3.6 6.2 0.7 14.3 0.1 0.2 - 25.1

Pendragon PLC – 2015 Interim Results (04-Aug-15)  Page 26

* As restated – see above

 For the six months

ended

30 June 2014

Stratstone

£m

Evans

Halshaw*

£m

California

£m

Leasing

£m

Quickco

£m

Pinewood

£m

Central

£m

Total

£m

 Total gross segment turnover 814.4 1,111.4 101.3 8.7 37.1 15.2 - 2,088.1

 Inter-segment turnover - - - - (8.9) (9.9) - (18.8)

 Revenue from external

customers 814.4 1,111.4 101.3 8.7 28.2 5.3 - 2,069.3

 Operating profit before non-

underlying items 20.7 19.3 4.6 3.5 1.0 4.4 (5.4) 48.1

 Other income and non-

underlying items - - - - - - 1.3 1.3

 Operating profit 20.7 19.3 4.6 3.5 1.0 4.4 (4.1) 49.4

 Finance expense (1.5) (1.6) (0.2) - - - (13.1) (16.4)

 Finance income - - - - - - 0.2 0.2

 Profit before tax 19.2 17.7 4.4 3.5 1.0 4.4 (17.0) 33.2

 Reconciliation to tables in the Segmental Results section

 Operating profit as above 20.7 19.3 4.6 3.5 1.0 4.4 (5.4) 48.1

 Allocation of central costs (2.5) (2.4) - (0.2) (0.2) (0.1) 5.4 -

 Result presented in

Segmental results table 18.2 16.9 4.6 3.3 0.8 4.3 - 48.1

 Depreciation and

amortisation 3.0 4.6 0.7 12.8 0.1 0.1 - 21.3

8 Finance expense

 Recognised in profit and loss

2015

£m

2014

£m

 Interest payable on bond, bank borrowings and loan notes 7.4 7.6

 Vehicle stocking plan interest 7.7 7.1

Net interest on pension scheme obligations (non-underlying – see note

6) 1.2 0.9

Total interest expense in respect of financial liabilities held at

amortised cost 16.3 15.6

 Unwinding of discounts in contract hire residual values 1.0 0.8

 Total finance expense 17.3 16.4

9 Finance income

 Recognised in profit and loss